


































































STAFF REPORT:  January 12, 2023 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   03-23 Caring Hearts Adult Day Care Center 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 

APPLICANT: Victoria Russell  

 2529 Bridgeport Lane, SE 

 Kentwood, MI 49508 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Potential Tenant 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: Special Land Use and Site Plan Review for an Adult Day Care 

Facility 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL: C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit Development 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 4488 Breton Avenue 

 

PARCEL SIZE: 8.91 acres 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL: Multi-tenant Commercial Building 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES: N: Office 

 S:  Office/Senior Housing 

 E: Vacant Land 

 W: Office/Breton Avenue ROW 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS: N: C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit Development 

 S: C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit Development 

 E: C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit Development 

 W: C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit Development 
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Compatibility With Master Plan 

 

The Master Plan recommendation is for commercial development in this area.  The proposed adult 

day care facility is a special land use the C-PUD district and would therefore be consistent with 

the Master Plan recommendation. 

 

Zoning History 

 

The site has been zoned for commercial development since at least 1976.  The property zoned to 

C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit Development in 1980.  The site plan for the PUD was reviewed 

and approved in 1987 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 

 

Adult day care facilities are a special land use in the C-PUD Commercial Planned Unit 

Development district (Zoning Ordinance Section 12.05.B).  Section 13.04 requires Planning 

Commission review and approval of special land uses.  Section 15.02 outlines the general approval 

standards for special land uses.  Section 13.08 outlines the general review standards.  Section 14.05 

outlines the site plan review standards.  Section 15.04.B outlines the site design standards for an 

adult day care facility. 

 

 

SITE INFORMATION 

 

 

Site Characteristics 

 

The parcel is 8.91 acres in area and is the site of a 71,317 square foot multi-tenant commercial 

building.  The proposed use would be located within a vacant tenant space in the Brentwood 

Center. 

 

Traffic & Circulation 

 

The property can be accessed off of Breton Avenue and 44th Street. 

 

Parking 

 

The Zoning Ordinance requires a parking operations plan or a minimum of one (1) parking space 

per each three (3) clients computed on the basis of the greatest number of clients on site at a given 

time; information on the number of clients was not provided with the application materials.  There 

are approximately 458 parking spaces on site which exceeds the minimum parking requirements 

(255 parking spaces) for a retail center the size of Brentwood Center.  Based on the description of 

the operation and the current tenant mix and occupancy for the shopping center, the parking 

currently provided on-site should be more than adequate to support the proposed use. 
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Engineering 

 

The development will have to meet all applicable Engineering Department regulations. 

 

Fire 

 

The development will have to meet all applicable Fire Department regulations. 

 

 

Staff Comments 

 

 

1) The applicant intends to operate an adult day care facility within a 6,648 square foot tenant 

space formerly occupied by The Well Church. 

 

2) An adult day care facility is defined in the Zoning Ordinance as an unlicensed facility 

which provides care for elderly and/or functionally impaired adults in a protective setting 

for a portion of a twenty-four (24) hour day. 

 

3) Section 15.02 of the Zoning Ordinance (Special Approval Standards) states that the 

Planning Commission must determine that the proposed special land use and its location 

meet the following standards: 

 

A. Be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and 

appropriate in appearance, with the existing or intended character of the general 

vicinity and that such a use will not change the essential character of the area in 

which it is proposed. 

 

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the area.  The 

site is developed and no exterior changes to the site have been proposed.  Use 

of the property would continue to be commercial in nature. 

 

B. Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, 

streets, police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and 

sewage facilities or schools. 

 

 The site is adequately served by essential public services. 

 

C. Not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and 

services. 

 

The proposed use is not anticipated to create additional requirements for 

public facilities and services at public cost. 

 



Staff Report 

Case No.: 03-23 

Page 4 

D. Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or conditions of 

operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare 

by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors. 

 

The proposed use is not anticipated to create excessive traffic, noise, smoke, 

fumes, or odors that will be detrimental. 

 

E. Be consistent with the intent and purpose of the zoning district in which it is 

proposed to locate such use. 

 

The proposed use is a special land use within the zoning district and as such 

can be considered consistent with the zoning and the Master Plan 

recommendation for industrial development. 

 

F. Be subject to stipulations by the Planning Commission of additional conditions and 

safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of 

individual property rights and for insuring that the intent and objectives of the 

Zoning Ordinance will be observed.  The breach of any condition, safeguard or 

requirement shall automatically invalidate the granting of the Special Land Use. 

 

G. Comply with all applicable licensing ordinances. 

 

4) Section 15.04 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the following special land use site design 

standards for the adult day care facility: 

 

1. The use shall be registered with the City. 

 

A Business License Application has been submitted. 

 

2. Non-residential parking setback and screening provisions shall apply. 

 

The proposed facility is located within an existing multi-tenant retail center and 

will be utilizing the existing parking facilities for the center.  The main parking 

area is to the west of the primary entrance and is screened from the rear and side 

property lines by the existing building and a landscaped detention pond. 

 

3. The building shall have an appearance that is non-intrusive and consistent in color, 

materials, roofline, and architecture with the Residential District and neighborhood in 

which it is located. 

 

The facility will not be located within a residential district or neighborhood. 

 

4. An on-site drive shall be provided for drop offs/loading.  This drive shall be located to 

allow maneuvers without creating a hazard to traffic flow on the public street. 

 

The tenant space entrance is over 400 feet from Breton Avenue.  Vehicle traffic 

for this use would not create a hazard to traffic flow on any adjacent public streets. 
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5. The lot shall be located so that at least one (1) side abuts an arterial or collector street 

and all access shall be from an arterial or collector street. 

 

The site abuts 44th Street and Breton Avenue, both of which are arterial streets. 

 

6. The facility may operate a maximum of sixteen (16) hours per day. 

 

Per the Business License Application submitted to the city, the hours of operation 

would be 6 a.m. to 7 p.m. (13 hours) on weekdays with varying hours on weekends. 
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Exhibit 1:  Project Location (2020 Aerial Photo) 

 

 

  

Location of Tenant Space 
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Exhibit 2:  Tenant Space Entrance 

 

 











































 
 

To:  Ryan Ysseldyke, P.E. 

Holland Engineering 

rysseldyke@hollandengineering.com  

From:  Brad Boomstra, P.E. 

  City Engineer 

Date:  January 19, 2023 

Re:  Snackcraft Addition 

  4444 52nd Street SE 

  41-18-36-200-033 

  Review of Site Plan Received 1-3-2023 

We have completed our review of the proposed site plans dated 1-3-2023 and received in our office 

on 1-3-2023 for the above referenced project. 

Kentwood Engineering has the following comments that will need to be addressed before this 

office can grant site plan / construction plan approval: 

Street / Sidewalk / Parking Lot: 

1. There appear to be sight distance problems at the southwest corners of the proposed 

building.  Twenty (20) feet are needed between any solid wall and the edge of the 

driving surface. 

Grading: 

1. Please identify at least one (1) benchmark on the plan. 

2. Indicate the proposed limits of grading on the site plan.  A thick, shaded line works 

well for this. 

3. Indicate and label the 1% chance (100-year) flood elevation on the site plan or add a 

note that none exists on this site. 

4. If the retaining wall shown on the plans measures over 4 feet from the top of the 

foundation to the top of the wall, a Building Permit will be needed from the Kentwood 

Inspections Department prior to construction of the wall, including detailed structural 

plans.  Contact Kentwood Inspections (Renee Hargrave, 554-0781) for more 

information. 

5. A significant amount of fill will be placed.  Who will be monitoring and testing this fill 

placement to ensure that it gets properly placed and compacted?  Are there project 

specifications that address this issue?  This is critical to ensure that future structures 

placed on top of this fill will not experience unacceptable settlement. 

mailto:rysseldyke@hollandengineering.com
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6. A temporary grading easement or a letter will be required from the adjacent property 

owner for any earthwork performed outside the property boundary.  The City cannot 

approve a plan to place fill on another parcel without the proper permission in place. 

7. Additional comments regarding grading may be made upon further review. 

Storm Sewer / Drainage: 

1. How will the roof be drained?  Where will this flow go? 

2. Additional comments regarding drainage may be made upon further review. 

Detention Basin: 

1. The proposed detention basin outlet structure will be difficult to maintain.  The 10-inch 

hole in the weir wall is over 17 feet lower than the rim of the 4 ft diameter manhole.  In 

order to maintain this outlet, the diameter of the manhole needs to be increased, or the 

outlet structure redesigned so that it can be maintained should it become clogged. 

2. A low flow channel will be needed across the bottom of the detention basins between 

the end section(s) and the outlet structure with a minimum grade of 0.6 percent.  This 

may consist of 4” concrete, grouted riprap, or properly sized riprap, all on filter fabric 

(MDOT “Geotextile Liner”).  Both the surface material and the fabric must be toed in 

at least 18 inches at all earth interfaces.  The remainder of the basin bottom shall have 

a minimum 2 percent slope to the low flow channel. 

3. A 15-foot-wide flat maintenance shelf for vehicular access is required for the detention 

basins.  

4. Because you are using an existing detention basin that will serve this project, we are 

requesting an inspection of the pond and an inspection report. 

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control: 

1. We will need to see some additional soil erosion control measures as part of the plan 
review.  Section 78-62 of the City of Kentwood Ordinance (posted on the City’s 
website) contains minimum requirements for information that shall be included on the 
plan.  Go to: http://www.ci.kentwood.mi.us (hover over “CITY SERVICES” and 
“DEPARTMENTS” then click “ENGINEERING”, then click the “SOIL EROSION AND 

STORMWATER” link near the top of the page).  Please review this ordinance carefully. 

2. Per the requirements of Part 91 of Public Act 451, all proposed grading and soil erosion 
controls must be shown on a sheet(s) titled, at least in part, “SOIL EROSION AND 

SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN”.  This plan should show surface features related to 
grading and soil erosion and sediment control.  The SESC Plan may be combined with 
other plans and improvements as long as clarity is retained.  Two (2) copies of this 
sheet, once approved, will need to accompany the application for an earth change. 

3. Include a written description of the soil types of the exposed land area contemplated 

for an earth change. 

4. Place a note on the soil erosion control plan to indicate that existing and new catch 
basins shall be protected with an inlet filter drop (silt sack).  Straw bales or fabric placed 
under the grate are NOT acceptable, and sediment traps alone are not sufficient to 
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provide adequate sediment filtration.  Such a note might read, “EXISTING AND NEW 

CATCH BASINS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN INLET FABRIC DROP (SILT SACK).”  Include a 
simple detail of the proposed silt sack on the Soil Erosion and Sediment Control plan.  
We can provide you with an acceptable CAD detail upon request. 

5. Per the requirements of Part 91 of P.A. 451, place on the soil erosion control plan a bar 
graph or chart showing the proposed timing and sequence of each proposed earth 
change.  It must include the installation of both permanent and temporary soil erosion 
and sedimentation controls, as well as the removal of temporary controls.  It must also 
show the sequence of any construction phases. 

6. Additional soil erosion and sediment control comments may be made by Kentwood 
staff upon further review. 

Utilities (Sanitary & Water): 

1. The City of Grand Rapids owns, operates and maintains the sanitary sewer collection 

and water distribution systems in this portion of Kentwood.  Any alterations, extensions 

or new connections to either of these systems will require approval from Grand Rapids.  

Construction plans (drafting standards) and specifications for the proposed watermain 

and sanitary sewer must conform to Grand Rapids requirements. 

Required Permits, Bonds, Fees [and Escrow]: 

1. Because this parcel is adjacent to a public street, over one (1) acre is being disturbed, 

or is within 500 feet of a lake or steam, a Permit for an Earth Change (fee $400) and a 

$5,000 soil erosion control performance bond or an irrevocable letter of credit using 

the City of Kentwood format will be required through Kentwood Engineering.  The 

Owner/Developer must sign the Permit for an Earth Change.  Both the 

Owner/Developer and the Contractor must be named on the bond.  Please contact us if 

you need a permit and/or a bond template form, or one can be accessed on the City’s 

website at http://www.ci.kentwood.mi.us (hover over “CITY SERVICES” and 

“DEPARTMENTS” then click “ENGINEERING”, then click the “SOIL EROSION AND STORM 

WATER” link near the top of the page).  There is a 365-day limit to complete the work 

under this permit. 

2. An NPDES Notice of Coverage will also be needed if the proposed area of disturbance 

exceeds 5 acres.  At the time the Earth Change permit is issued by the Kentwood, your 

Notice of Coverage will immediately become effective as a “permit-by-rule” as soon 

as the NOC has been properly filed and the appropriate fee is paid. 

3. A $30,000 Site Grading and Stormwater Management Bond or an irrevocable letter of 

credit using the City of Kentwood format and an administrative fee of $600 will be 

required through Kentwood Engineering.  This bond is posted to assure that the plan, 

once approved, is constructed in the field according to that plan.  Both the 

Owner/Developer and the Contractor must be named on the bond.  Let us know if you 

need our bond template, or it can be accessed on the City’s website.   

4. A permit will be needed from EGLE for any proposed work within the existing 

wetlands. 
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5. Please note that all required bonds and permit applications and fees must be submitted 

to, and accepted by, Kentwood Engineering before any permits can be issued!  There 

will be no “partial” or “conditional” permits issued. 

Miscellaneous / Reminders: 

1. Please be advised that at the completion of construction, a civil engineer or surveyor 

will need to provide an as-built plan to the City of Kentwood with a certification by a 

registered engineer stating that the site grading and the stormwater system were 

constructed in accordance with the approved plans.  A copy of the certification form is 

available upon request or on the City’s website. 

2. Remember that, for a Building Permit to be issued, other City departments (fire, 

assessor, treasurer, water, planning) may have comments regarding this plan.  Contact 

Kentwood Inspections (Renee Hargrave, 554-0781) regarding building permit 

application procedures, fees, plan requirements and approval status. 

3. Once final approval by all departments has been granted, make sure the contractor has 

the latest approved set of plans before beginning construction! 

After the appropriate revisions have been made, please submit one (1) revised drawing set (civil 

sheets only) to Kentwood Engineering for additional review.  We would be pleased to meet with 

you in person if this would be of help. 

Should you have any questions regarding this department’s review, please feel free to contact our 

office. 

cc: Kentwood Engineering Permit Staff 

 Kentwood Planning Department 
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